

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally signed
by ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.09.03
12:56:22
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 19020 OF 2022
(NOT ON BOARD)
IN
FIRST APPEAL 1483 OF 1988**

Mafatlal Mangilal Kothari & Anr.Applicants

V/S

Hira Janya Komb (since Deceased) & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1656 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 696 OF 2024
IN
FIRST APPEAL 1483 OF 1988**

Mr. Samarth Jaydev a/w. Adv. Binu Karnaithe i/b. Ajay Law Associates for the Appellants/Applicants in IA/19020/2022

Mr. G. S. Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Sanjeev Singh i/b. Mr. Ritesh Singh for the Applicants in IA/1656/2025.

Mr. Kaustubh Thipsay for the proposed Respondent No. 2 in IA/696/2024.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 2nd SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Matter is listed as per directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 14/08/2025.

2. Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Godbole appearing for M/s. Sethia Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. (Appellant before the Hon'ble Supreme Court),

points out that in view of the paragraph no. 14 of the said order, his client (M/s. Sethia Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.) need not be impleaded as party at this stage since the Hon'ble Supreme Court has clarified that, if needed, the said entity may be impleaded.

3. It appears from record that other applications are also pending in which reply / rejoinder has been filed. However, additional affidavits are sought to be filed in view of the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

4. Parties, including proposed Respondents, are at liberty to file additional affidavits / reply within a period of four weeks from today with copy served on the other side. Rejoinder to additional reply, if any, to be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

5. Stand over to 06/10/2025 for further consideration of all the Interim Applications.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)